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March 19, 1985 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

March 19, 1985 

The Board Met at 10:00 A.M. Canmissioners Robert Grieve, James York and O.R. (Bud) Daily were present. 
Robert Grieve, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the meeting of March 5th and 6th, 1985 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

A T & T 
Cherrie Adkins 
Al Wenzenried - Amway 
Ark Industries & Rehab. Center 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
B & J Electric 
B & J Electric 
B & J Electric 
Big A Auto Parts 
Josephine Bryant 
Burke's Conoco 
Burke's Conoco 
Butane Power & Equipment Co. 
Thomas E. Campbell 
Captured Image 
Carbon County Senior Services 
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack 
Casper Star Tribune 
Childress Electric 
Childress Electric 
City Market 
Cobra Tire 
Conoco, Inc. 
Culligan of Rawlins 
Davis Audio-Visual, Inc. 
Decor Upholstery 
Drive Train Industries 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Edson Express, Inc. 
Employment Security Commission 
Encampment Garage 
Dave Foose Construction 
Frontier Printing Company 
Jody Fultz 
Gilley's Sewing 
Goeman Tire Company 
H. R. Enterprises 
H. Larsen Hardware 
Town of Hanna 
Hi-Way Drug Store 
Holiday Inn 
Horizon Stationers 
Hot Springs County R.E.A., Inc. 
Moore Bearing 
J. B.'s Stop & Shop 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Company 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Company 
J. H. Kasper Oil Company 
Barbara Jacobs 
Kelly Oil Company 
Kilburn Tire 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
L. N. Curtis & Sons 
LAWCO 
M. C. Matthews 
Everett Mann 
Medicine Bow Health Center 
Medicine Bow Telephone Company 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Dr. Brian Miracle 
Montgomery Elevator Co. 
Mountain Bell 
Muller, Sirhall & Assoc. 
Muller, Sirhall & Assoc. 
Northern Gas Company 
Northern Gas Company 

• 

Northwest Colo. Visiting R.N. Assoc. 
Noyes Health Care Center 
Pacific Power & Light 
Perkins Conoco 
Perue Printing 
Perue Printing 

Various 
Jail 
Jail 
Planning & Dev. 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Bldg. 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Public Health - WIC 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
1% Sales Tax 
Engineering/Road & Bridge 
In Lieu of Taxes 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Attorney 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Senior Center 
Misc. General 
Sheriff 
Public Health - WIC 
Assessor 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road&. Bridge 
Assessor 
Jail 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road&. Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Sheriff 
Severance Tax 
Carbon Bldg. 
Severance Tax 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
District Court 
Various 
Various 
In Lieu of Taxes 
In Lieu of Taxes 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Severance Tax 
Various 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Severance Tax 

$ 2,058.10 
50.00 

124.20 
11.00 
98.00 

625.00 
86.82 

6.76 
11.48 
73.22 
46.39 
74.56 

808.80 
8.02 

12.85 
31,881.86 

85.89 
125.50 
87.75 

240. 72 
10.85 

203.44 
102 .11 
25.00 

302.51 
2,542.20 

429.85 
178.16 
36.54 

1,188.34 
129.97 
250.64 
160. 72 
50.00 
13.00 

1,782.95 
1,999.38 

8.58 
12.00 

167.34 
49.20 

1,344.63 
11.91 

413.11 
135.63 
926.42 

3,398.00 
18.46 
25.00 

2,590.20 
385.20 
192.43 
199.41 
409.67 

75.76 
190.37 

1,298.88 
4,982.98 

14.11 
492.20 

1,063.10 
613.89 
431.51 

1,500.00 
13,324.90 

177.19 
839.34 

1,272.00 
3,660.00 

673.96 
2.20 

76.67 
348.60 



Perue Printing 
Peterson's Service Yard 
Phillips Petroleum 
Physicians' Desk Reference 
Pioneer Lumber 
Pitney Bowes 
Printer's Ink 
The Product Center 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Rawlins Newspaper 
Rawlins Glass 
C. Craig Richards 
c. Craig Richards 
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc. 
Rocky Mountain Hooker 
Rocky Mountain Hooker 
Rostad-Shriner Mortuary 
Rostad-Shriner Mortuary 
Russell, Greenhawt, Rummel & Erickson 
SJ Parts & Rentals 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga/Encampment/Rawlins Conservation 

District 
Sydney Shavers 
Small Business Administration 
Susan Smith 
Wyoming Data Services 
DAFC - Telecommunications 
Joan E. Suhr 
Joan E. Suhr 
Texaco 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
Donita Troncin 
U. S. Welding 
Uniform 
J. Nicholas Valdez 
Valley Chevron Service 
Valley Oil Company 
Webster's Service 
Western Radio 
Western Radio 
Western Radio Communications 
K. Craig Williams 
Wise Agency 
Woodward & Assoc. 
Woodward Electric 
Woodward Electric 
Wyoming Taxpayer Association 
Wyoming Wholesale 
John Lunt, M. D. 

REVENUE SHARING 

AT D American 
Computers "The Easy Way" 
Energy Basin Clinic 
Revenue Sharing Advisory Service 

BONDS 

Ruth L. Moore 

Connie Patterson 

Wayne Platt 

DIXON AIRPORT 

Clerk of Court 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Assessor 
Misc. General 
Data Processing 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Misc. General 
Misc. General 
Coroner 
Coroner 
District Court 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 

Severance Tax 
Data Processing 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health - WIC 
Elections 
Various 
Public Health - WIC 
Public Health - WIC 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Emergency Services 
Attorney 
In Lieu of Taxes 
Courthouse 
Carbon Bldg. 
Planning & Dev. 
Misc. General 
Jail 
Misc. General 

Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser. 
Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser. 
Revenue Sharing/Health 
Revenue Sharing/Financial Admin. 

March 19, 1985 

142.52 
163.00 
13.89 
51.90 
25.65 

218.65 
105.85 
148.50 
18.29 

644.17 
39.50 

2,241.82 
243.69 

9.08 
16.01 
38.00 

175.00 
330.00 
301.78 
375.00 
61.00 
60.78 
2. 77 

1,500.00 
2,079.17 

700.00 
105. 07 
229.92 
854.90 
572.15 

69 .14 
13.55 

178.98 
5,462.00 

50.00 
619.88 
780.00 
36.00 

209.65 
704.35 
173 .12 
238.75 
93.40 
30.00 
36.80 

1,050.00 
4,132.00 

457.74 
137. 00 
30.00 

147.30 
22.50 

764.50 
175.66 

1,250.00 
56.00 

Little Snake River Museum District of Savery 
Treasurer 
January 21, 1985 thru January 21, 1986 

Cemetary Board of Saratoga, Treasurer 
March 18, 1985 thru March 18, 1987 

Carbon Predatory Animal Board, Treasurer 
January 19, 1985 thru January 18, 1986 

2,000.00 

20,000.00 

5,000.00 

Jim Sirhall of Muller, Sirhall and Associates, Inc., engineers for the Dixon Airport project met with 
the Commissioners. 

A motion was made by York and seconded by Daily to execute the Grant offer from F.A.A. for $350,000.00 
(to rehabilitate, widen to 60', and mark runway 6/24; remove powerline obstruction; install segmented 
circle and wind cone) and the Wyoming Aeronautics Commission Grant for $119,620.00 (to rehabilitate & 
widen runway 6/24 to 60', rehabilitate taxiways & aprons~ mark-all paved surfaces. -Install a wind cone 
& segmented.circle.· Bury a portion of power line. Relocate fencing. Seed airport areas disturbed by 
construction.) and Wyoming Aeronautics Commission Grant for $46,020.00 (to install runway lighting & 
rotating beacon; install lighting for the wind cone) and to execute a contract agreement with Sims Corp. 
for the project bid price of $449,187.00. 

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, aye; Daily, aye. 
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March 19, 1985 

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by York and unanimously carried to execute an Avigation Ease­
ment Agreement with Duncan Livestock Company. 

A motion was made by Dail¼ seconded by York&unanimously carried to execute an Addendum to Agreement 
Between Sponsor and Engineer for Professional Services between Carbon County and Muller, Sirhall and 
Associates, Inc. The .agreement is on file in the office of the County Clerk. 

WYOMING DEFERRED COMPENSATION INC. 

Wayne Case, a representative of Wyoming Deferred Compensation Inc. met with the Commissioners to pre­
sent a pre-tax savings plan that is available to the County through payroll deduction. The Commission­
ers took the proposal under advisement. 

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE 

Frank Smith, road supervisor presented a report of his department to the Conunissioners. 

The Commissioners approved the renewal of permit SG-1443 with the State of Wyoming for the removal of 
sand & gravel from the following described land: 40.00 acres in SE½;Sw1~, Section 36, T.20N., R81W. of 
the 6th P.M. The term of the permit is for two years beginning December 5, 1984 to December 5, 1986. 
The County agrees to pay fifty cents per ton. 

CARBON COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES 

A motion was made by York and seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to execute the following dec­
laration: 

DISASTER DECLARATION Resolution #1985-3 

WHEREAS, The Village of Lamont has suffered the loss of their water supply 
due to contamination. The well has been closed by the EPA until the source of 
contamination can be traced, and the situation remedied. 

WHEREAS, the cost of drilling a new well or hauling water until a new source 
of water is available is in excess of finances or resources available at this time. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the board of County Commissioners for 
Carbon County, Wyoming declare this to be a disaster area. 

DATED at Rawlins, Wyoming this 25th day of March, 1985. 

-s- Robert Grieve 
Chairman of County Commissioners 

-s- James A. York 
Commissioner 

-s- O.R. (Bud) Daily 
Commissioner 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Robert Grieve, Chairman 

ATTEST: 


