

March 19, 1985

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

March 19, 1985

The Board Met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James York and O.R. (Bud) Daily were present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the meeting of March 5th and 6th, 1985 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A T & T	Various	\$ 2,058.10
Cherrie Adkins	Jail	50.00
Al Wenzelried - Amway	Jail	124.20
Ark Industries & Rehab. Center	Planning & Dev.	11.00
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Senior Center	98.00
B & J Electric	Road & Bridge	625.00
B & J Electric	Carbon Bldg.	86.82
B & J Electric	Sheriff	6.76
Big A Auto Parts	Sheriff	11.48
Josephine Bryant	Public Health - WIC	73.22
Burke's Conoco	Courthouse	46.39
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	74.56
Butane Power & Equipment Co.	Road & Bridge	808.80
Thomas E. Campbell	Attorney	8.02
Captured Image	Sheriff	12.85
Carbon County Senior Services	1% Sales Tax	31,881.86
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack	Engineering/Road & Bridge	85.89
Casper Star Tribune	In Lieu of Taxes	125.50
Childress Electric	Road & Bridge	87.75
Childress Electric	Sheriff	240.72
City Market	Sheriff	10.85
Cobra Tire	Road & Bridge	203.44
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	102.11
Culligan of Rawlins	Courthouse	25.00
Davis Audio-Visual, Inc.	Attorney	302.51
Decor Upholstery	Courthouse	2,542.20
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	429.85
Drummond Refrigeration	Senior Center	178.16
Edson Express, Inc.	Senior Center	36.54
Employment Security Commission	Misc. General	1,188.34
Encampment Garage	Sheriff	129.97
Dave Foose Construction	Public Health - WIC	250.64
Frontier Printing Company	Assessor	160.72
Jody Fultz	Sheriff	50.00
Gilley's Sewing	Sheriff	13.00
Goeman Tire Company	Road & Bridge	1,782.95
H. R. Enterprises	Fire Dept.	1,999.38
H. Larsen Hardware	Courthouse	8.58
Town of Hanna	Road & Bridge	12.00
Hi-Way Drug Store	Sheriff	167.34
Holiday Inn	Sheriff	49.20
Horizon Stationers	Various	1,344.63
Hot Springs County R.E.A., Inc.	Road & Bridge	11.91
Moore Bearing	Road & Bridge	413.11
J. B.'s Stop & Shop	Sheriff	135.63
J. H. Kaspar Oil Company	Sheriff	926.42
J. H. Kaspar Oil Company	Road & Bridge	3,398.00
J. H. Kaspar Oil Company	Assessor	18.46
Barbara Jacobs	Jail	25.00
Kelly Oil Company	Various	2,590.20
Kilburn Tire	Sheriff	385.20
Kinnaman Supply Company	Sheriff	192.43
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	199.41
L. N. Curtis & Sons	Fire Dept.	409.67
LAWCO	Sheriff	75.76
M. C. Matthews	Severance Tax	190.37
Everett Mann	Carbon Bldg.	1,298.88
Medicine Bow Health Center	Severance Tax	4,982.98
Medicine Bow Telephone Company	Road & Bridge	14.11
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Coroner	492.20
Dr. Brian Miracle	District Court	1,063.10
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Various	613.89
Mountain Bell	Various	431.51
Muller, Sirhall & Assoc.	In Lieu of Taxes	1,500.00
Muller, Sirhall & Assoc.	In Lieu of Taxes	13,324.90
Northern Gas Company	Senior Center	177.19
Northern Gas Company	Road & Bridge	839.34
Northwest Colo. Visiting R.N. Assoc.	Public Health	1,272.00
Noyes Health Care Center	Severance Tax	3,660.00
Pacific Power & Light	Various	673.96
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	2.20
Perue Printing	Clerk	76.67
Perue Printing	Severance Tax	348.60

March 19, 1985

Perue Printing	Clerk of Court	142.52
Peterson's Service Yard	Sheriff	163.00
Phillips Petroleum	Sheriff	13.89
Physicians' Desk Reference	Public Health	51.90
Pioneer Lumber	Assessor	25.65
Pitney Bowes	Misc. General	218.65
Printer's Ink	Data Processing	105.85
The Product Center	Attorney	148.50
Rawlins Automotive	Sheriff	18.29
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	644.17
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Road & Bridge	39.50
Rawlins Newspaper	Various	2,241.82
Rawlins Glass	Sheriff	243.69
C. Craig Richards	Sheriff	9.08
C. Craig Richards	Sheriff	16.01
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc.	Clerk	38.00
Rocky Mountain Hooker	Misc. General	175.00
Rocky Mountain Hooker	Misc. General	330.00
Rostad-Shriner Mortuary	Coroner	301.78
Rostad-Shriner Mortuary	Coroner	375.00
Russell, Greenhawt, Rummel & Erickson	District Court	61.00
S J Parts & Rentals	Sheriff	60.78
Saratoga Auto Parts	Sheriff	2.77
Saratoga/Encampment/Rawlins Conservation	District	
Sydney Shavers	Severance Tax	1,500.00
Small Business Administration	Data Processing	2,079.17
Susan Smith	Road & Bridge	700.00
Wyoming Data Services	Public Health - WIC	105.07
DAFC - Telecommunications	Elections	229.92
Joan E. Suhr	Various	854.90
Joan E. Suhr	Public Health - WIC	572.15
Texaco	Public Health - WIC	69.14
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Sheriff	13.55
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	178.98
Donita Troncin	Public Health	5,462.00
U. S. Welding	Jail	50.00
Uniform	Road & Bridge	619.88
J. Nicholas Valdez	Sheriff	780.00
Valley Chevron Service	Jail	36.00
Valley Oil Company	Road & Bridge	209.65
Webster's Service	Sheriff	704.35
Western Radio	Sheriff	173.12
Western Radio	Road & Bridge	238.75
Western Radio Communications	Sheriff	93.40
K. Craig Williams	Emergency Services	30.00
Wise Agency	Attorney	36.80
Woodward & Assoc.	In Lieu of Taxes	1,050.00
Woodward Electric	Courthouse	4,132.00
Woodward Electric	Carbon Bldg.	457.74
Wyoming Taxpayer Association	Planning & Dev.	137.00
Wyoming Wholesale	Misc. General	30.00
John Lunt, M. D.	Jail	147.30
	Misc. General	22.50

REVENUE SHARING

A T D American	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	764.50
Computers "The Easy Way"	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	175.66
Energy Basin Clinic	Revenue Sharing/Health	1,250.00
Revenue Sharing Advisory Service	Revenue Sharing/Financial Admin.	56.00

BONDS

Ruth L. Moore	Little Snake River Museum District of Savery Treasurer January 21, 1985 thru January 21, 1986	2,000.00
Connie Patterson	Cemetery Board of Saratoga, Treasurer March 18, 1985 thru March 18, 1987	20,000.00
Wayne Platt	Carbon Predatory Animal Board, Treasurer January 19, 1985 thru January 18, 1986	5,000.00

DIXON AIRPORT

Jim Sirhall of Muller, Sirhall and Associates, Inc., engineers for the Dixon Airport project met with the Commissioners.

A motion was made by York and seconded by Daily to execute the Grant offer from F.A.A. for \$350,000.00 (to rehabilitate, widen to 60', and mark runway 6/24; remove powerline obstruction; install segmented circle and wind cone) and the Wyoming Aeronautics Commission Grant for \$119,620.00 (to rehabilitate & widen runway 6/24 to 60', rehabilitate taxiways & aprons, mark all paved surfaces. Install a wind cone & segmented circle. Bury a portion of power line. Relocate fencing. Seed airport areas disturbed by construction.) and Wyoming Aeronautics Commission Grant for \$46,020.00 (to install runway lighting & rotating beacon; install lighting for the wind cone) and to execute a contract agreement with Sims Corp. for the project bid price of \$449,187.00.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, aye; Daily, aye.

March 19, 1985

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by York and unanimously carried to execute an Avigation Easement Agreement with Duncan Livestock Company.

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York & unanimously carried to execute an Addendum to Agreement Between Sponsor and Engineer for Professional Services between Carbon County and Muller, Sirhall and Associates, Inc. The agreement is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

WYOMING DEFERRED COMPENSATION INC.

Wayne Case, a representative of Wyoming Deferred Compensation Inc. met with the Commissioners to present a pre-tax savings plan that is available to the County through payroll deduction. The Commissioners took the proposal under advisement.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

Frank Smith, road supervisor presented a report of his department to the Commissioners.

The Commissioners approved the renewal of permit SG-1443 with the State of Wyoming for the removal of sand & gravel from the following described land: 40.00 acres in SE $\frac{1}{4}$ SW $\frac{1}{4}$, Section 36, T.20N., R81W. of the 6th P.M. The term of the permit is for two years beginning December 5, 1984 to December 5, 1986. The County agrees to pay fifty cents per ton.

CARBON COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES

A motion was made by York and seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to execute the following declaration:

DISASTER DECLARATION

Resolution #1985-3

WHEREAS, The Village of Lamont has suffered the loss of their water supply due to contamination. The well has been closed by the EPA until the source of contamination can be traced, and the situation remedied.

WHEREAS, the cost of drilling a new well or hauling water until a new source of water is available is in excess of finances or resources available at this time.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the board of County Commissioners for Carbon County, Wyoming declare this to be a disaster area.

DATED at Rawlins, Wyoming this 25th day of March, 1985.

-s- Robert Grieve
Chairman of County Commissioners

-s- James A. York
Commissioner

-s- O.R. (Bud) Daily
Commissioner

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST: 
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk